

Filing Receipt

Filing Date - 2024-05-03 03:00:03 PM

Control Number - 52797

Item Number - 297

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-23-23621.WS DOCKET NO. 52797

APPLICATION OF CONROE RESORT	§	BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
UTILITIES, LLC, UNDINE TEXAS, LLC,	§	OF
AND UNDINE TEXAS ENVIRONMENTAL,	§	OF
LLC FOR SALE, TRANSFER, OR MERGER	§	ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
OF FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE	§	
RIGHTS IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY	§	

MOTION TO REMAND

TO THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

COME NOW Conroe Resort Utilities, LLC (Conroe Resort), Undine Texas, LLC, and Undine Texas Environmental, LLC (collectively, the Applicants), together with the staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) (collectively, the Parties), and file this Motion to Remand and, in support thereof, respectfully shows the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) as follows:

This matter concerns an application filed by Conroe Resort and Undine Development, LLC (Undine Development) with the Commission on November 8, 2021, for sale, transfer, or merger of facilities and certificate rights in Montgomery County. On August 25, 2022, the application was amended to replace Undine Development with Undine Texas, LLC (Undine Texas) and Undine Texas Environmental, LLC (Undine Texas Environmental) (collectively, Undine) as the applicants. Applicants seek approval to acquire facilities and to transfer all of Conroe Resort's water service area under water CCN No. 11942 to Undine Texas and all of Conroe Resort's sewer service area under sewer CCN No. 20638 to Undine Texas Environmental. The application reflects a requested area of 282 acres and 294 water customer connections and 289 sewer customer connections.

This matter was referred to mediation on February 12, 2024. On March 6, 2024, a mediation was held between Applicants and some of the Protestants involved in this matter. A

resolution was reached between Applicants and the participating Protestants, as indicated by the Mediation Report issued on March 7, 2024. On April 18, 2024, the ALJ issued Order No. 7, which,

in part, provided a Notice of Intent to Remand this matter back to the Commission for approval,

and established a deadline of April 26, 2024 for all Protestants who did not participate in the

mediation to object to the agreed settlement and remand. See Order No. 7. As of the date of this

filing, there have been no timely filed objections to the uncontested dismissal and remand by any

Protestants in this matter.

Because there have been no timely filed objections by the April 16, 2024 deadline,

Applicants respectfully request that the ALJ dismiss this proceeding from the SOAH Docket and

remand the application to the Commission to process as an uncontested matter.

DATED May 3, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Marisa Wagley Lopez Division Director

/s/ Ian Groetsch

Ian Groetsch State Bar No. 24078599 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326 Austin, Texas 78711-3326

Phone: (512) 936-7465

Fax: (512) 936-7268

ian.groetsch@puc.texas.gov

OFFICE OF PUBLIC UTILITY COUNSEL

Courtney K. Hjältman Chief Executive & Public Counsel State Bar No. 24070294

/s/ Kourtnee Jinks

Kourtnee Jinks
Assistant Public Counsel
State Bar No. 24097146
Chris Ekoh
Deputy Public Counsel
State Bar No. 06507015
1701 N. Congress Avenue, Suite 9-180
Austin, Texas 78711-2397
512-936-7534 (Telephone)
512-936-7525 (Facsimile)
kourtnee.jinks@opuc.texas.gov (Service)
opuc_eservice@opuc.texas.gov (Service)

GREGG LAW, P.C.

901 West Avenue, Suite #3 Austin, Texas 78702 (512) 522-0702 (512) 727-6070 (Facsimile)

By: 1 Peter T. Gregg, lead Counsel

State Bar No. 00784174 pgregg@gregglawpc.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPLICANTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on May 3, 2024 a true and correct copy of the foregoing **APPLICANTS' MOTION TO REMAND** was served electronically upon all parties of record.

Peter T. Gres